

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

-----	X	
CAYUGA NATION and CLINT HALFTOWN,	:	
	:	Index No. 157902/2019
Plaintiffs,	:	
	:	
- against -	:	
	:	
SHOWTIME NETWORKS INC., BRIAN	:	
KOPPELMAN, ANDREW ROSS SORKIN, and	:	
DAVID LEVIEN,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
-----	X	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

Elizabeth A. McNamara
Rachel F. Strom
Kathleen E. Farley
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
1251 Avenue of the Americas
21st Floor
New York, New York 10020
Telephone: (212) 489-8230
Facsimile: (212) 489-8340

*Attorneys for Defendants
Showtime Networks Inc., Brian Koppelman, Andrew
Ross Sorkin, and David Levien*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....2

 A. Parties..... 2

 B. *Billions* Land Deal 3

 C. The Episode at Issue 4

 D. The Complaint 7

ARGUMENT8

POINT I COURTS ROUTINELY GRANT MOTIONS TO DISMISS IN LIBEL CASES
SUCH AS THIS ONE.....8

POINT II THE CAYUGA NATION IS A GOVERNMENT ENTITY THAT IS
PRECLUDED FROM PURSUING DEFAMATION CLAIMS9

POINT III PLAINTIFF CLINT HALFTOWN’S DEFAMATION CLAIMS ALSO FAIL
AS A MATTER OF LAW11

 A. The Challenged Statements Are Not Defamatory 11

 1. No reasonable viewer would find the Episode stated as fact that the
Cayuga Nation “owns casino land” or “participated in an illegal casino
land deal” or “illegal revenue-sharing arrangement” 12

 2. No reasonable viewer would find the Episode depicted Jane Halftown
committing any crimes..... 17

 B. In The Alternative, The Challenged Statements Are Not Statements of Fact that
Depict Plaintiff Clint Halftown..... 18

POINT IV PLAINTIFFS’ MISAPPROPRIATION CLAIM FAILS AS A MATTER OF
LAW25

CONCLUSION.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>American Postal Workers Union v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 830 F.2d 294 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	19
<i>Burck v. Mars, Inc.</i> , 571 F. Supp. 2d 446 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	25
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation New York v. Seneca Cty.</i> , 761 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2014).....	5, 10
<i>Diaz v. NBC Universal, Inc.</i> , 536 F Supp 2d 337 (S.D.N.Y. 2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 337 Fed. App'x 94 (2d Cir 2009)	10
<i>Lemerond v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 4635 (LAP), 2008 WL 918579 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2008)	26
<i>Lohan v. Perez</i> , 924 F. Supp. 2d 447 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)	26
<i>Middlebrooks v. Curtis Publishing Co.</i> , 281 F. Supp. 1 (D.S.C. 1968), <i>aff'd</i> , 413 F.2d 141 (4th Cir. 1969).....	23, 24
<i>Netzer v. Continuity Graphic Assocs.</i> , 963 F. Supp. 1308 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	22
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	9
<i>Pring v. Penthouse Int'l, Ltd.</i> , 695 F.2d 438 (10th Cir. 1982)	19, 20
<i>Seymour v. Lakeville Journal Co.</i> , 150 Fed. App'x 103 (2d Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>Sharon v. Time, Inc.</i> , 599 F. Supp. 538 (S.D.N.Y. 1984)	10
<i>Smith v. Huntington Publ'g Co.</i> , 410 F. Supp. 1270 (S.D.N.Y. 1975).....	22
<i>Southampton Fire Dist. v Village of Southampton</i> , No. 0021104/2007, 2008 WL 1766381 (Sup. Ct. Suffolk Cty. Mar. 25, 2008)	10

State Cases

<i>511 W. 232nd Owners Corp. v. Jennifer Realty Co.</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 144 (2002)	9
<i>Air Zimbabwe v. Chicago Trib. Co.</i> , BC 227735 (Cal. Super. Aug. 24, 2000).....	10
<i>Alfajr Printing & Publ'g Co. v. Zuckerman</i> , 230 A.D.2d 879 (2d Dep't 1996)	16
<i>Allen v. Gordon</i> , 86 A.D.2d 514 (1st Dep't 1982), <i>aff'd</i> , 56 N.Y.2d 780 (1982)	22, 24, 27
<i>Alvarado v. K-III Magazine Corp.</i> , 203 A.D.2d 135 (1st Dep't 1994)	14
<i>Antonetty v. Cuomo</i> , 131 Misc. 2d 1041 (Sup. Ct. Bronx Cty. 1986)	27
<i>Aronson v. Wiersma</i> , 65 N.Y.2d 592 (1985)	4, 12
<i>Ava v NYP Holdings, Inc.</i> , 64 A.D.3d 407 (1st Dep't 2009)	4, 12, 16
<i>Batra v. Wolf</i> , No. 0116059/2004, 2008 WL 827906 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Mar. 14, 2004)	22
<i>Bement v N.Y.P. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 307 A.D.2d 86 (1st Dep't 2003)	16
<i>Brafman v. Houghton Mifflin</i> , 11 Media L. Rep. 1354, 1984 BL 92 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 1984)	22, 24
<i>Brian v. Richardson</i> , 87 N.Y.2d 46 (1995)	8
<i>Capital Dist. Reg'l Off-Track Betting Corp. v. Ne. Harness Horsemen's Ass'n</i> , 92 Misc. 2d 232 (Sup. Ct. Schenectady Cty. 1977)	10
<i>Carter-Clark v Random House, Inc.</i> , 17 A.D.3d 241 (1st Dep't 2005)	20
<i>Cassini v. Advance Publ'ns, Inc.</i> , 125 A.D.3d 467 (1st Dep't 2015)	16
<i>Chapadeau v. Utica Observer-Dispatch, Inc.</i> , 38 N.Y.2d 196 (1975)	11

<i>Cohen v. Herbal Concepts, Inc.</i> , 63 N.Y.2d 379 (1984)	27
<i>Cohn v. Nat'l Broad. Co.</i> , 50 N.Y.2d 885 (1980)	12
<i>Costanza v. Seinfeld</i> , 279 A.D.2d 255 (1st Dep't 2001)	2, 26
<i>Dauer & Fittipaldi, Inc. v. Twenty-First Century Commc'ns</i> , 43 A.D.2d 178 (1st Dep't 1973)	21, 27
<i>Dillon v. City of N.Y.</i> , 261 A.D.2d 34 (1st Dep't 1999)	11
<i>Frank v. National Broad. Co.</i> , 119 A.D.2d 252 (2d Dep't 1986)	24
<i>Franklin v. Daily Holdings, Inc.</i> , 135 A.D.3d 87 (1st Dep't 2015)	15
<i>Greene v. Health & Hosps. Corp. of City of New York</i> , 1995 WL 661111 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Mar. 23, 1995)	16
<i>Immuno AG. v. Moor-Jankowski</i> , 145 A.D.2d 114, <i>aff'd</i> , 74 N.Y.2d 548 (1989), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 497 U.S. 1021 (1990), <i>aff'd</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 235 (1991)	8
<i>Jacobus v. Trump</i> , 156 A.D.3d 452 (1st Dep't 2017)	11
<i>Jahr Printing & Publ'g</i> , 94 N.Y.2d 436 (2000)	26
<i>James v. Gannett Co.</i> , 40 N.Y.2d 415 (1976)	15, 16
<i>Karaduman v. Newsday, Inc.</i> , 51 N.Y.2d 531 (1980)	8
<i>Lazore v. NYP Holdings, Inc.</i> , 61 A.D.3d 440 (1st Dep't 2009)	13
<i>Lore v. N.Y. Racing Ass'n</i> , 12 Misc. 3d 1159(A), 2006 N.Y. Slip Op. 50968 (Sup. Ct. Nassau Cty. 2006)	4
<i>Louisiana v. Time, Inc.</i> , 249 So. 2d 328 (La. Ct. App. 1971)	10

<i>Lyons v. New Am. Library</i> , 78 A.D.2d 723 (3d Dep't 1980)	21
<i>Messenger ex. rel. Messenger v. Gruner + Jahr Printing & Publ'g</i> , 94 N.Y.2d 436 (2000)	25
<i>Milo v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 14 Media L. Rep. 1982, 1987 BL 76 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 1987), <i>aff'd</i> , 106 A.D.2d 927 (1st Dep't 1984)	24
<i>November v. Time, Inc.</i> , 13 N.Y.2d 175 (1963)	14
<i>Parsippany Constr. Co. v. Clark Patterson Assocs.</i> , 41 A.D.3d 805 (2d Dep't 2007)	9
<i>People v. Charles Scribner's Sons</i> , 205 Misc. 818 (City Ct. Brooklyn 1954)	21, 24
<i>Rappaport v. VV Publ'g Corp.</i> , 163 Misc. 2d 1 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 1994), <i>aff'd</i> , 223 A.D.2d 515 (1996)	12
<i>Rinaldi v. Holt, Rinehart & Winston, Inc.</i> , 42 N.Y.2d 369 (1977)	11
<i>Scott v. Bell Atl. Corp.</i> , 282 A.D.2d 180 (1st Dep't 2001)	9
<i>Shiamili v. Real Estate Grp. of N.Y., Inc.</i> , 17 N.Y.3d 281 (2011)	8
<i>Silberman v. Georges</i> , 91 A.D.2d 520 (1st Dep't 1982)	20
<i>Springer v. Viking Press</i> , 90 A.D.2d 315 (1st Dep't 1982), <i>aff'd</i> , 60 N.Y.2d 916 (1983)	18, 19, 20, 22, 23
<i>Stepanov v. Dow Jones & Co.</i> , 120 A.D.3d 28 (1st Dep't 2014)	4, 17
<i>Stephano v. News Grp. Publ'ns</i> , 64 N.Y.2d 174 (1984)	25, 26
<i>Summerlin v. Washington Star</i> , 7 Media L. Rep. 2460, 1981 BL 230 (D.D.C. 1981)	20
<i>Tracy v. Newsday, Inc.</i> , 5 N.Y.2d 134 (1959)	11

Welch v. Penguin Books USA, Inc.,
 1991 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 225 (Sup. Ct. Kings Cty. 1991)19, 20, 21

State Statutes

N.Y. Civ. Rights Law § 512, 25, 26, 27

Rules

CPLR § 3211(a)(1)1, 4, 9

CPLR § 3211(a)(7)1, 8

Other Authorities

Cayuga Nation v. Bernhardt,
 No. 17-cv-1923 (D.D.C. Sept. 20, 2017), ECF No. 46-4310

Right of Governmental Entity to Maintain Action for Defamation,
 45 A.L.R. 3d 1315.....10

Defendants Showtime Networks Inc. (“Showtime”), Brian Koppelman (“Koppelman”), Andrew Ross Sorkin (“Sorkin”) and David Levien (“Levien”) (collectively, “Defendants”) respectfully submit this memorandum of law in support of their motion to dismiss the complaint in this action pursuant to CPLR § 3211(a)(1) and CPLR § 3211(a)(7).
